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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6745
ANSWERED ON:10.05.2005
TRANSFER OF CPWD OFFICERS
Dhotre Shri Sanjay Shamrao

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the normal tenure of posting of officers o f the level of Junior Engineer, Assistant Engineer and Executive Engineer in Electrical, Civil and Horticulture Division in CPWD at a station is 3-4 years;

(b) if so, the number of officers in these grades who are over-staying at Delhi station and the number out of them not relieved despite transfer orders;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps being initiated/taken for immediate transfer of such officers?

Answer

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD )

(a): No, Sir; the normal tenure for posting of a Junior Engineer and an Assistant Engineer at Delhi is 12 and 10 years, respectively, while it is 5 years in the case of officers of the level of Executive Engineer.

(b): Details are available as per the Annexure.

(c)&(d): The number of posts in different grades available at stations other than Delhi is much lower. Therefore it is not possible to transfer all officers exactly on completion of tenure at one station and bring in an equal number of officers who have completed their tenure at other stations. Transfers are done on the basis of period of stay at each station. Many times officers are allowed to continue at one station beyond their normal tenure on medical o r compassionate grounds, administrative expediency or pending retirement within 2 years.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 6745 FOR 10.5.2005.

The details of number of officers in different grades who have overstayed at Delhi and officers in whose cases transfer orders have been issued but who have not been relieved.

 Name of Post                       Officers who have Officers who have
                                    over stayed in      not yet been
                                    Delhi               relieved.

 Executive Engineer (Civil)            40               9
 Executive Engineer (Electrical)      10               3
 Assistant Engineer (Civil)          249              36
 Assistant Engineer (Electrical)   52               15
 Junior Engineer (Civil)          245              69
 Junior Engineer (Electrical)        246              23
 Deputy Director (Horticulture)       2                -
 Assistant Director (Horticulture)   -                -
 Section Officer (Horticulture)      3                -
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